

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF MARYLAND**

MAYOR AND CITY COUNCIL OF
BALTIMORE,

Plaintiff

v.

DONALD J. TRUMP, President, et al.

Defendants

)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)

Civil Action No. 18-cv-3636 (ELH)

**REPLY MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF MOTION TO DISMISS FOR LACK OF
SUBJECT MATTER JURISDICTION OR FOR FAILURE TO STATE A CLAIM**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT..... 1

ARGUMENT 2

I. The City cannot meet the jurisdictional requirements of standing and ripeness. ... 2

A. The City cannot establish standing in this case because it does not allege any direct injury to itself. 2

B. Even if the City met the requirements of constitutional standing, it could rely only upon its own constitutional rights and could not invoke the rights of others. 9

C. The claims against the President should be dismissed for the reasons explained above and also because the City does not allege any facts connecting the challenged FAM guidance to any action by the President. 10

II. The City fails to state a claim because its Administrative Procedure Act claims are invalid and it does not allege facts supporting any constitutional claim. 11

A. The City cannot rely on the Administrative Procedure Act because policies relating to admission and exclusion of aliens are subject to statutory judicial review only when affirmatively authorized by Congress. 11

B. The City does not state valid claims under the Administrative Procedure Act because the City is not within the zone of interests of the provisions of the Immigration and Nationality Act governing visa applications. 12

C. The challenged FAM guidance does not alter legal rights or obligations and thus is not “final agency action” subject to judicial review under the Administrative Procedure Act. 14

D. The defendants’ motion to dismiss presented grounds for dismissal of all the City’s claims under the Administrative Procedure Act. 16

E. The challenged FAM guidance is not subject to the notice and comment requirements of the Administrative Procedure Act, for two separate reasons..... 17

F. The challenged FAM guidance does not have impermissible retroactive effect. 18

G. The City’s constitutional claims should be dismissed because the City does not allege facts connecting the guidance to discriminatory intent on the part of either the Department of State or the President. 19

CONCLUSION..... 20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

* *Ashcroft v. Iqbal*,
 556 U.S. 662 (2009)19, 20

Bennett v. Spear,
 520 U.S. 154 (1997)..... 13, 16

Bloomberg L.P. v. Commodity Futures Trading Comm’n,
 949 F. Supp. 2d 91 (D.D.C. 2013) 8

Boniface v. U.S. Dep’t of Homeland Sec.,
 613 F.3d 282 (D.C. Cir. 2010) 18

Burlington N. R.R. Co. v. Ford,
 504 U.S. 648 (1992)..... 20

Carter v. Fleming,
 879 F.3d 132 (4th Cir. 2018)..... 5

Cent. Tex. Tel. Coop. v. FCC,
 402 F.3d 205 (D.C. Cir. 2005) 15

Chen Zhou Chai v. Carroll,
 48 F.3d 1331 (4th Cir. 1995)..... 16

Children’s Hosp. of the King’s Daughters, Inc. v. Azar,
 896 F.3d 615 (4th Cir. 2018)..... 15

Clarke v. Secs. Indus. Ass’n,
 479 U.S. 388 (1987)..... 13

Fiallo ex rel. Rodriguez v. Bell,
 430 U.S. 787 (1977)..... 11

* *Frank Krasner Enters. v. Montgomery County*,
 401 F.3d 230 (4th Cir. 2005)..... passim

Friends for Ferrell Parkway, LLC v. Stasko,
 282 F.3d 315 (4th Cir. 2002)..... 9

Frozen Food Express v. United States,
 351 U.S. 40 (1956)..... 14

Harisiades v. Shaughnessy,
 342 U.S. 580 (1952)..... 11

<i>Hawaii v. Trump</i> , 878 F.3d 662 (9th Cir. 2017) (per curiam)	12
<i>Jerri’s Ceramic Arts, Inc. v. Consumer Prod. Safety Comm’n</i> , 874 F.2d 205 (4th Cir. 1989).....	16
<i>Kowalski v. Tesmer</i> , 543 U.S. 125 (2004).....	9, 10
<i>Lane v. Holder</i> , 703 F.3d 668 (4th Cir. 2012).....	6
<i>Liberty Univ., Inc. v. Lew</i> , 733 F.3d 72 (4th Cir. 2013).....	8
* <i>Lujan v. Defs. of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992)	2, 5, 8, 9
<i>Matherly v. Andrews</i> , 817 F.3d 115 (4th Cir. 2016).....	18
<i>Mulligan v. Schultz</i> , 848 F.2d 655 (5th Cir. 1988).....	11, 12
<i>Nat’l Venture Capital Ass’n v. Duke</i> , 291 F. Supp. 3d 5 (D.D.C. 2017)	12
<i>Nat’l Wrestling Coaches Ass’n v. Dep’t of Educ.</i> , 366 F.3d 930 (D.C. Cir. 2004)	4
<i>Perez v. Mortg. Bankers Ass’n</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1199 (2015).....	16, 18
<i>Rhea Lana, Inc. v. Dep’t of Labor</i> , 824 F.3d 1023 (D.C. Cir. 2016)	14
<i>Shaughnessy v. United States ex rel. Mezei</i> , 345 U.S. 206 (1953).....	11
<i>Sierra Club v. U.S. Dep’t of the Interior</i> , 899 F.3d 260 (4th Cir. 2018).....	5
<i>Texas v. United States</i> , 809 F.3d 134 (5th Cir. 2015).....	12
<i>Tozzi v. U.S. Dep’t of Health & Human Servs.</i> , 271 F.3d 301 (D.C. Cir. 2001)	3, 4

* *Trump v. Hawaii*,
 138 S. Ct. 2392 (2018).....20

U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs v. Hawkes Co.,
 136 S. Ct. 1807 (2016)..... 14

United States v. Armstrong,
 517 U.S. 456 (1996)..... 20

* *United States v. Ellen*,
 961 F.2d 462 (4th Cir. 1992).....15

United Transp. Union v. ICC,
 891 F.2d 908 (D.C. Cir. 1989) 8

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

Due Process Clause, U.S. Const. amend. V 1, 19

U.S. Const. art. III, § 2, cl. 1 2

FEDERAL STATUTES

Administrative Procedure Act, 5 U.S.C. §§ 551–559, 701–706..... passim

Immigration and Nationality Act (INA), Pub. L. No. 82-414, 66 Stat. 163 (1952)..... 1

 8 U.S.C. § 1153..... 13

 8 U.S.C. § 1182..... 13

 8 U.S.C. § 1182(a)(4)..... 15

 8 U.S.C. § 1183a..... 13

 8 U.S.C. § 1184..... 13

OTHER AUTHORITIES

U.S. Dep’t of Justice, Attorney General’s Manual on the Administrative Procedure Act
 (1947)..... 17

U.S. Dep’t of State, Foreign Affairs Manual (2018)..... 1

 9 FAM § 302.8 16
